the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or
indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time for the year.

148 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Repor t 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 August 2025

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(a)	 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on
the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial
performance.

(i)	 Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from Hong Kong dollars
(“HKD”). The Group does not hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from HKD denominated cash
and cash equivalents, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and other receivables and prepayments.

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD/RMB Exchange rate — Increase 5% 27 31
HKD/RMB Exchange rate — Decrease 5% (27) (31)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended 31 August 2025, the Group’s borrowings bore interest
both at variable rates and fixed rates. The Group does not hedge its cash flow.

As at 31 August 2025 and 2024, if interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 50 basis points of
current interest rate, with other variables held constant, (loss)/profit for the year ended 31 August 2025 and
2024 would have been approximately RMB6,339,000 higher/lower and approximately RMB5,340,000 lower/